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CHAPTER 405.

[Published April 27, 1864.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Menomonee warehouse company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate

and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That Edward Roddis, John Plankinton, corporators.

G. Pfeister, Gustav Pfeil, and such other persona as

shall become stockholders in the corporation hereby

created, and their successors and assigns, shall be and

are hereby created a body corporate, under the name Name and

and style of the Menomonee warehouse company, and poWOTB-

by and under that name shall have perpetual succession,

may sue and be sued in any court whatever, may have

and use a common seal, which it may alter or renew at

pleasure, and with further powers and privileges as are

hereinafter provided.

Section 2. The capital stock of the company form- capital ttock.

ed by and under this act, shall not exceed three hun-

dred thousand dollars, in shares of one hundred dollars

ea'ch; but when the sum of one hundred thousand dol-

lars of said capital stock shall have been subscribed,

and thirty thousand dollars paid in, in cash, the s'aid

company may organize; and for the purposes of said

organization, the persons named in section one of this

act may, in person or by an agent to be appointed by

them, receive subscriptions to the capital stock of the

company hereby incorporated; and as soon as the said Election of

sum of one hundred thousand dollars shall have been

actually subscribed, and the sum of thirty thousand

dollars thereon paid in, they shall give notice to the

stockholders to meet at a time and place to be specified

in such notice, to elect for said corporation not less

than three nor more than five directors, (the number to be

determined by the stockholders when so convened,) who,

when so elected, shall hold their office for one year, and

until their successors shall be elected bythe stockhold-"

eire. , . ,'. ",

'Section 3. The affairs of the company shall be Board ot direct.

managed and its corporate powers exercised by aboard e"rtheir pow"

of directors, who shall be stockholders, who, when elect-

ed, shall choose from their number a president and

vice-president, and shall have power and authority to
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SECTION 1. That Edward Roddis, John Plankinton, Oorporatora. 

G. Pfeister, Gustav Pfeil, and such other persons as 
shall become stockholders in the corporation hereby 
created, and their successors and assigns, shall be and 
are hereby created a body ·corporate, under the name Name and 

and style of the Menomonee warehouse company, and powers. 

by and under that name shall have perpetual succession, 
may sue an<l be sued in any court whatever, may have 
and use a common seal, whic~1 jt may alter or renew at 
pleasure, and with further powers and privileges as are 
hereinafter pr.ovicled. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of the company form- Capital 1tock. 

ed bv and under this act, shall not exceed three hun-
dredW' thousand dollars, in shares of one hundred dollars 
each; but when the sum of one hundred thousand dol-
lars of said capitu.l stock shall have been subscribed, 
and thirty thou5and dollars paid in, in cash, the s1aid 
company may organize ; and for the purposes of said 
organization, the persons named in section one of this 
act may, in person or by an ag~nt to be appointed by 
them, receive subscriptions to the capital stock of the 
company hereby incorporated; a.nd as soon as the said F..lection of 

sum of one hundred thousand dollars shall have been directors. 

actually subscribed, and the sum of thirty thousand 
dollars thereon paid in, they sha.ll give notice to the 
stockholders to meet at a, time and place to be specified 
in such notice, to elect for said corporation not less 
than threo. nor more than five directors, (the number to be 
determined by the stockholders when so convened,) who, 
when so elected, shall ·hold their office for one year, and 
un~il their successors shall be elected by·the stockhold- · 
ers. 
, SECTION 3. The affairs of the company shall be Doa.rd o~ direct-

d d . . db b d ors-their pow-manage an its corporate powers exercise ya oar ers. 

of directors, who shall be stockholders, who, when elect-
ed, shall choose from their number a president and 
vice·pres·- nt and hall have power and authorit 
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make all rules, regu.lf.tipn111ot :by•laws which may bo 
necessary in the management of the affairs of the com­
pany, -0r. in eondnbtil'lg its business, not inconsistent 
with the laws of this state or of the United States, and 
shall provide for the annua1 meeting of1 the stockhold­
ers for the .purpose of electing. directors. . .· 

Ma1 receiTe SECTION 4. The said conipany sl;i~l1 .have power to 
~~~0:P~~ receive upon storage, deposit or otherwise~ grain, flour, 
r:ncemQllOJ I provisions, fr11ig}lt, mel,'~qa.ndi1e, wa.~ho:ose N¥Jejpts, 

ereon. bills of lading, ra.ilroad ~nd trii.nsportation certific~tes, 
and other property, and to take the management, cu11-
tody and control ·Of the. ~ame; and to advance moneys, 
give recE1ipts, grant credits and give security upon 
~ny property, real or personal, and guarantee p11>ymen.t 
upon freight. bills, bills of lading and wareh1>tise re• 
ceipts, oq such terms and at such rates of interest, not 
exceeding seven per cent. p~r annum, as may be agreed 
1Jpon. . AH warehouse rec~ipts, certificates or .. other 
evidences of deposit of property issued by sa.~d compa-

. I\Y, shall be deemed in the }iands. of the holder thereof 
as prima facie evidence of title tp the ownership of it8'id 
property, ho.th in law anti equitq. , , : 1, 

:ua1 hold rea1 : SECTION 5, It shall be lawful. for· s"'id company. to 
estate, A:c. ~ease, purch11.se, hold and convey all such real and per­

sonal estate as may b;e necessary to carry on their bulil~­
ness, and to sell or ex(fhange the 11ame. for other prop· 
erty, as they may determine thl!o~ the interest of the 

:ua1 erect ware· company may· require; and to erect all such buildings, 
hou-,docks,a:c. warehouses and docks as shall be necessary in receiv­

ing, st~ring. or shipping any merchandisq or proper&y 
~numerated; in. section· fol,lr of this act;• .and the ·said 
eompany are hereby authorized to m!IJce,. execute, issue. 
and deliver, in the' transaction 1 of their business, all 
neoeesa~y p:-eqeipts, certificates, conveyallces and con,. 
tracts of which receip~s, certificates, conveyances and 
contracts &hall bear thei~pres~. or stamp of th~ seal of 
~he compa~y, a1;1d he s,igned by the president or vie~ .. 
pres~dent, and coun~~igned by the ee~retary ,o,r trea'Sr 
urer thereof~ . . .. · . · . . . , , : ; · , , . 

:ua1 1e11 prop. SECTION 6. It shall he lawful for said company tQ 
;1~ ~~o or sell ,at public; aucti,on or pri v~e ~e, as•may b;e 11pe.~ed 
· · in the C(}ntract between th~ pa.rtie.s, all preperty of. wha~ 

ever kind mentioned. in or.aff~tell by 1J&id co~tracts, ~ 
such time aa may be th.ereh1 provi~ed, and after matu~ 
~ity of such ~ontract or any obligatiou under the same, 
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to sell at any time after ten days shall have elapsed

from the maturity of the same, and to reimburse them-

selves out of the proceeds of such sale for the moneys

due them, with interest, storage; costs and charges.

Section 7. It shall be the duty of said company to sale of property

use all reasonable care and diligence in the keeping of price of which

all property deposited with them, but they shall not be hafl «*«*"'

deemed insurers thereof; and in caso any property de-

posited with the said company, upon which any advances

shall have been made by them shall, before the matu-

rity of the contract, from any cause decrease in value

from the price originally fixed by the parties, said com-

pany may give notice to the owner or owners of such

property, or his agent, to perform the conditions of the

contract, or make good the deficiency caused by such

decrease in value, and in default thereof, may sell and

dispose of such property at public sale, on ten days' .

notice, to be published in some daily newspaper printed

in the city of Milwaukee, and out of the proceeds of

such sale may retain the amount due the company un-

der the contract, together with the necessary costs,

charges and expenses. '.

Section 8. The stock of this company shall be Transiw of

transferable only on the books of the company, and at *

elections for directors each share of stock shall be enti-

tled to one vote, which may be cast in person or by

proxy duly authorized.

Section 9. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1864.

CHAPTER 406.

[Published April 27, 1864.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Howard foundry company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-

ate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Louis Gram, Gehard Oldenburg, Peter •orpomtora.

Schaly, George Perry and C. L. A. Tank, and such persons

as may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby
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to sell at any time after ten days shall have elapsed 
from the maturitv of the same, and to reimburse them-
selves out o( the., proceeds of such sale for the moneys 
dua them, with interest, storage~ ·costs and charges. 

SECTION 7. It shall be the duty of said company to sate of property 

II bl d d.1. . h k t. • fin store, the use a reasona e care an I 1gence m t e et;pmg o price of which 

all property deposited with them, but they shall not be has depreciat('d. 

~eemed insurers thereof ; and in caso any property de-
posited with the said co~pany, upon which any advances 
shall have been made by- them shall, before the matu-
rity of the contract, from any cause decrease in value 
from the price originally fixed by the parties, said com-
pany may give notice to the owner or owners of such 
property, or his agent, to perform the conditions of the 
contract, or make good the deficiency ca.used by such 

. decrease 'in value, anJ in default thereof, may sen and 
dispose of such property at public sale, on ten days' 
notice, to be published in some daily newspaper printed 
in the city of Milwaukee, and out of the proceeds of 
such sale may retain thn amount due the company un­
der the contract, together with the necessary costs, 
charges and expenses. _ 

SECTION 8. The stock of this company shall be Trans!'er of 

transferable only on the books of the company, an~ at atook. 

elections for directors each share of stock shall be enti-
tled to one vote, which may be cast in person or by 
proxy duly authorized. 

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 

CHAPTER 406. 

[ Publiahed April 27, 1864.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Howard foundry company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen­
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

°SECTION 1. Louis Gram, Gehard Oldenburg, Peter lorpomtors. 

Schaly, George Perry and C. L.A. Tank, and such persons 
.a.s ma~ r er b associated with them, are he e al fr m 




